
2025 Eastern Oregon University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 27, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 13-36   Conf: 9-28   Home: 8-10   Away: 4-25   Neutral: 1-1
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (412), Opp (378)   DPs Turned: Team (35), Opp (25)   IBB: Team (2), Cumberland (1), McDaniel (1), Opp (2)   Picked Off: Baker
(2), Gerding (2), Carlson (1), Espinoza (1), Gonzales (1), McDaniel (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
35 Landeros, Mario .386 44-41 166 22 64 13 0 6 44 95 .572 15 5 33 2 .447 2 1 0-0 7 1 0 1.000
19 Baker, Trevor .351 48-42 171 35 60 11 2 5 32 90 .526 19 5 39 3 .429 1 1 4-5 43 98 12 .922
18 McDaniel, Greyson .325 46-43 154 34 50 12 3 8 25 92 .597 26 6 45 1 .439 1 1 1-2 88 1 6 .937
36 Van Arsdall, Mason .304 45-45 171 25 52 11 0 4 29 75 .439 11 17 37 1 .396 3 0 0-0 319 18 6 .983
21 Cumberland, Parker .299 48-43 167 36 50 16 1 5 28 83 .497 19 12 23 2 .405 2 3 8-10 97 6 4 .963
14 Gerding, Carson .281 41-40 139 27 39 4 1 4 24 57 .410 17 6 40 1 .383 0 1 3-4 99 1 1 .990
13 Brady, Jake 1.000 2-0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1.000 1 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
6 Smith, Lucas .444 6-3 9 3 4 1 0 0 2 5 .556 3 1 0 0 .615 0 0 3-4 3 0 1 .750
9 Van Hoose, Benat .308 13-8 26 2 8 2 0 0 5 10 .385 1 2 11 0 .367 1 0 1-1 10 0 0 1.000
3 Gonzales, Rogelio .304 28-24 79 21 24 2 0 0 9 26 .329 14 2 19 1 .417 1 2 9-11 32 42 3 .961
43 Olague, Alex .288 32-10 59 11 17 4 0 3 15 30 .508 1 7 14 1 .362 2 0 0-0 19 0 0 1.000
16 Carlson, Matthew .284 22-22 74 2 21 5 1 1 11 31 .419 8 6 17 1 .398 0 1 0-0 123 13 7 .951
7 Burns, Danny .247 36-35 85 15 21 1 4 3 12 39 .459 6 1 25 1 .301 1 2 1-1 33 59 6 .939
5 Balkenbush, Tyler .237 26-24 76 7 18 1 1 1 12 24 .316 11 4 23 0 .359 1 3 3-3 155 16 2 .988
23 Espinoza, Easton .231 18-16 52 9 12 3 0 1 10 18 .346 5 3 7 2 .317 3 0 0-0 10 23 4 .892
1 Frederick, Justin .215 36-27 79 19 17 2 0 0 9 19 .241 13 10 26 0 .381 3 3 1-2 45 70 4 .966
15 Zander, Tucker .213 24-16 47 4 10 1 0 0 5 11 .234 8 1 16 2 .339 0 0 0-0 35 24 4 .937
4 Taddy, Brandon .091 31-7 33 16 3 0 0 0 1 3 .091 5 1 11 0 .231 0 1 8-8 23 0 2 .920
11 Weissenfels, Joey .083 22-3 12 9 1 0 0 0 0 1 .083 2 1 2 0 .267 0 0 2-4 12 0 0 1.000
39 Milton, Afton .071 7-4 14 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 .071 2 1 5 1 .235 0 0 0-0 4 6 1 .909
27 Sinclair, Shane .000 19-13 6 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 2 0 5 0 .250 0 0 1-1 4 9 1 .929
34 Soto, David .000 3-1 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 3 0 5 0 .333 0 0 0-0 18 1 0 1.000
2 2 .000 1-1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 3 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 1 0 1.000
22 Sauceda, Jake .000 6-0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 1 0 .500 0 0 0-0 1 1 0 1.000
Totals .290 49-49 1630 302 473 89 13 41 275 711 .436 193 91 407 19 .391 21 19 45-56 1191 416 65 .961
Opponents .333 49-49 1669 445 556 123 11 81 409 944 .566 225 89 296 22 .435 17 23 95-114 1233 431 42 .975

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
19 Baker, Trevor 3.68 1-2 6 0 0 0-0 1 7.1 6 4 3 4 9 0 0 2 .222 0 0 0 0 0
8 Jones, Dalton 3.86 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 4.2 4 2 2 0 3 1 0 0 .235 0 1 0 0 1
40 Christopherson, Cade 5.73 0-0 12 0 0 0-0 0 11.0 10 9 7 13 10 3 2 1 .263 3 0 0 3 1
7 Burns, Danny 6.30 4-6 12 12 0 0-0 0 60.0 82 48 42 22 37 21 1 12 .325 4 5 1 2 4
33 Valtierra, Logan 6.52 0-0 12 0 0 0-0 0 19.1 22 15 14 6 14 7 0 3 .301 2 3 0 2 0
29 Farnsworth, Alex 6.83 1-3 15 0 0 0-0 1 27.2 31 22 21 10 16 5 1 5 .292 2 3 0 1 2
27 Sinclair, Shane 7.76 0-6 12 12 0 0-0 0 60.1 89 61 52 25 48 22 1 10 .338 6 14 1 4 2
24 Seslar, Will 7.79 1-6 12 12 1 0-0 0 54.1 71 57 47 29 46 10 2 6 .316 11 15 2 1 2
37 Rebsom, Tyler 9.00 0-1 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .250 0 0 0 0 0
32 McCauley, Sam 9.47 1-1 13 1 0 0-0 0 19.0 25 23 20 18 14 4 0 6 .325 6 8 0 0 1
31 Michaels, Zakaia 9.72 3-1 13 1 0 0-0 0 25.0 28 29 27 16 21 7 0 6 .269 4 4 0 0 2
11 Weissenfels, Joey 10.13 0-1 5 0 0 0-0 0 5.1 8 6 6 2 7 1 0 0 .364 2 1 0 0 1
38 Stamps, Reed 11.09 0-2 10 6 0 0-0 0 18.2 28 27 23 18 12 5 1 6 .373 4 10 2 1 3
20 Etzkorn, Ryan 12.08 0-0 12 1 0 0-0 0 12.2 19 17 17 13 7 4 0 2 .373 5 3 0 2 0
25 Hendrix, Camron 12.60 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 5.0 7 9 7 6 6 1 0 2 .333 2 2 0 0 1
26 Herrera, Jake 12.64 0-2 12 0 0 0-0 0 15.2 26 22 22 9 14 8 1 3 .371 5 3 0 1 0
15 Zander, Tucker 13.50 2-3 10 3 0 0-0 0 23.1 47 37 35 4 11 11 1 7 .405 3 4 0 0 2
10 Harper, Tyler 13.50 0-1 10 0 0 0-0 1 9.1 13 14 14 9 6 0 0 4 .325 4 4 0 0 0
6 Smith, Lucas 16.20 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.2 5 3 3 3 1 1 0 0 .556 1 0 0 0 0
21 Cumberland, Parker 18.00 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 3.0 6 6 6 3 2 2 0 1 .429 1 1 0 0 1
28 Butler, Jayden 20.25 0-1 6 1 0 0-0 0 8.0 14 18 18 8 6 5 0 3 .378 1 5 0 0 0
12 Noonan, Brody 28.93 0-0 7 0 0 0-0 0 4.2 14 15 15 7 6 5 1 1 .500 4 3 0 0 0
Totals 9.11 13-36 191 49 1 0 3 397.0 556 445 402 225 296 123 11 81 .333 70 89 6 17 23



Opponents 5.78 36-13 166 49 2 3 12 411.0 473 301 264 193 407 89 13 41 .290 55 91 8 21 19

PB: Team (16), Totals (16), Balkenbush (8), Carlson (6), Landeros (1), Soto (1), Opp (13)   Pickoffs: Team (13), Seslar 5, Farnsworth 4,
Burns 1, Butler 1, Michaels 1, Sinclair 1, Totals , Opp (8)   SBA/ATT: Totals (190-226), Balkenbush (48-57), Carlson (37-44), Sinclair (15-20),
Seslar (13-16), Burns (8-9), Michaels (8-9), Valtierra (8-10), Herrera (7-9), Stamps (7-8), Etzkorn (6-7), Farnsworth (6-6), Landeros (6-7),
Christopherson (4-5), Soto (4-4), Zander (4-4), McCauley (3-4), Noonan (3-3), Butler (2-2), Baker (1-1)   



2025 Eastern Oregon University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 27, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
34 Soto, David 19 18 1 0 1.000 0 4 0 1.000 1 0
43 Olague, Alex 19 19 0 0 1.000 3 0 0 — 0 0
24 Seslar, Will 13 5 8 0 1.000 1 13 3 .813 0 0
11 Weissenfels, Joey 12 12 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Van Hoose, Benat 10 10 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
35 Landeros, Mario 8 7 1 0 1.000 0 6 1 .857 1 0
29 Farnsworth, Alex 4 1 3 0 1.000 0 6 0 1.000 0 0
33 Valtierra, Logan 4 0 4 0 1.000 1 8 2 .800 0 0
31 Michaels, Zakaia 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 8 1 .889 0 0
40 Christopherson, Cade 3 1 2 0 1.000 1 4 1 .800 0 0
22 Sauceda, Jake 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
38 Stamps, Reed 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 7 1 .875 0 0
10 Harper, Tyler 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
2 2 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 Etzkorn, Ryan 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 6 1 .857 0 0
25 Hendrix, Camron 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 1 — 0 0
26 Herrera, Jake 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 7 2 .778 0 0
28 Butler, Jayden 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
8 Jones, Dalton 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
14 Gerding, Carson 101 99 1 1 .990 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Balkenbush, Tyler 173 155 16 2 .988 1 48 9 .842 8 0
36 Van Arsdall, Mason 343 319 18 6 .983 25 0 0 — 0 0
1 Frederick, Justin 119 45 70 4 .966 12 0 0 — 0 0
21 Cumberland, Parker 107 97 6 4 .963 0 0 0 — 0 0
3 Gonzales, Rogelio 77 32 42 3 .961 10 0 0 — 0 0
16 Carlson, Matthew 143 123 13 7 .951 0 37 7 .841 6 0
7 Burns, Danny 98 33 59 6 .939 10 8 1 .889 0 0
18 McDaniel, Greyson 95 88 1 6 .937 1 0 0 — 0 0
15 Zander, Tucker 63 35 24 4 .937 8 4 0 1.000 0 0
27 Sinclair, Shane 14 4 9 1 .929 0 15 5 .750 0 0
19 Baker, Trevor 153 43 98 12 .922 10 1 0 1.000 0 0
4 Taddy, Brandon 25 23 0 2 .920 0 0 0 — 0 0
39 Milton, Afton 11 4 6 1 .909 2 0 0 — 0 0
23 Espinoza, Easton 37 10 23 4 .892 1 0 0 — 0 0
6 Smith, Lucas 4 3 0 1 .750 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 McCauley, Sam 3 1 1 1 .667 0 3 1 .750 0 0
12 Noonan, Brody 0 0 0 0 .000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
13 Brady, Jake 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
37 Rebsom, Tyler 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1672 1191 416 65 .961 86 190 36 .841 16 0
Opponents 1706 1233 431 42 .975 68 90 21 .811 13 0


